The EEV results for covered business incorporate the effect of the reinsurance arrangement of non-profit
immediate pension annuity liabilities of SAIF (which is not covered business) to PRIL. In addition, the
analysis of free surplus and value of in-force business takes account of the impact of contingent loan
arrangements between Group companies.

ix Foreign exchange rates
Foreign currency results have been translated as discussed in note 1b(viii), for which the principal
exchange rates are as follows:

Local currency: £
Closing rate at

31 Dec 2009
Average
for 2009

Closing rate at
31 Dec 2008

Average
for 2008

Opening rate
at 1 Jan 2008

Hong Kong 12.52 12.14 11.14 14.42 15.52
Indonesia 15,171.52 16,173.28 15,799.22 17,749.22 18,696.71
Japan 150.33 146.46 130.33 192.09 222.38
Malaysia 5.53 5.51 5.02 6.15 6.58
Singapore 2.27 2.27 2.07 2.61 2.87
Taiwan 51.65 51.65 47.28 58.24 64.56
US 1.61 1.57 1.44 1.85 1.99

2 Analysis of new business contribution

2009 £m 2009 %

New business
premiums

note 17

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)
notes i,17

Present value
of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

notes i,17

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
notes ii,iii

New business
margin

note i

Single Regular (APE) (PVNBP)
Asian operationsnote iv 842 1,177 1,261 6,245 713 57 11.4
US operationsnote v 8,885 24 912 9,048 664 73 7.3
UK insurance operations 4,768 246 723 5,902 230 32 3.9
Total 14,495 1,447 2,896 21,195 1,607 56 7.6

2008 £m 2008 %

New business
premiums

note 17

Annual
premium and
contribution
equivalents

(APE)
notes i,17

Present value
of new

business
premiums
(PVNBP)

notes i,17

Pre-tax new
business

contribution
notes ii,iii

New business
margin

note i

Single Regular (APE) (PVNBP)
Asian operationsnote iv 1,340 1,082 1,216 6,508 634 52 9.7
US operationsnote v 6,917 24 716 7,140 293 41 4.1

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

16

UK insurance operations 6,929 254 947 8,081 273 29 3.4
Total 15,186 1,360 2,879 21,729 1,200 42 5.5

New business
margin

(APE) (APE)
2009 % 2008 %

Asian operations:
   China 50 52
   Hong Kong 70 79
   India 19 19
   Indonesia 73 58
   Korea 44 34
   Taiwannote iv 18 22
   Other 72 72
Weighted average
for all Asian
operations 57 52
Notes
i   New business margins are shown on two bases, namely the margins by reference to Annual Premium
Equivalents (APE) and the Present Value of New Business Premiums (PVNBP) and are calculated as the
ratio of the value of new business profit to APE and PVNBP. APEs are calculated as the aggregate of
regular new business amounts and one-tenth of single new business amounts. PVNBPs are calculated as

[…]

After taking these and other more detailed factors into account and, based on market conditions in late
2009, the risk discount rate for spread business has been increased by 150 basis points as an additional
allowance for credit risk.  For VA business, the additional allowance increase has been set at 20 per cent of
the non-VA business increase to reflect the fact that a proportion of the VA business is allocated to general
account holdings of debt securities.
The additional allowance to be applied in future reporting periods will be altered, as necessary, for future
credit conditions and as the business in-force alters over time.  Accordingly, a simple formulaic approach
for the future allowance is not possible and does not apply.  However, as a guide the current allowance can
be summarised as broadly reflecting that 50 per cent of the increase in credit spread since 31 December
2006 can be attributed to credit risk and 50 per cent to liquidity premium, and that management actions can
be used to absorb some 50 basis points of credit losses without adversely impacting value.

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL PLC - Form 6-K

25

iii   The effect of changes in economic assumptions of a charge of £(270) million for UK insurance
operations comprises the effect of:

2009 £m 2008 £m
Shareholder-

backed
annuity

business
note 1

With-profits
 and other
 business

note 2 Total

Shareholder-
backed
annuity

business
note 1

With-profits
 and other
 business

note 2 Total
(Decrease) increase in expected
long-term rates of return (284) 191 (93) 83 (1,082) (999)
Decrease (increase) in risk discount
rates

240 (311) (71) (394) 668 274

Other changes 25 (131) (106) (6) (52) (58)
(19) (251) (270) (317) (466) (783)

   Notes
1   In 2008, the £(317) million charge comprises £(400) million for the effect of strengthening credit risk
assumptions, offset by a credit of £231 million for the effect of rebalancing the asset portfolio calculated by
reference to the exceptional changes in credit spreads from 31 December 2006 to 31 December 2008, and
an underlying charge of £(148) million for regular changes in yields and discount rates.  In 2009, the charge
of £(19) million reflects the effects of regular economic assumption changes.  However, the amounts for the
component line items shown above reflect a change in the composition of the default allowance between